
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Tuesday, 24 January 2017 at 
4.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
INDEPENDENT

D Smith
M Pollard

Engel
Mullaney
Peart
Shaheen
Tait

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT

Carmody
Rickard

Akhtar
Bacon
Abid Hussain
Thirkill

J Sunderland

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Sidiq Ali Parent Governor Representative
Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Gull Hussain Parent Governor Representative

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Stephen Pickles Teachers Primary Schools Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Tina Wildy Health Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at the 
foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 432227/434580
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk / jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Jill Bell – 01274 434580)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jill Bell - 01274 434580)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To receive referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda.

The Committee will be asked to note the referrals listed above and 
decide how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item 
into the work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  BRADFORD SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT AND BUSINESS PLAN

Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) has produced an 
annual report covering the period April 2015 to March 2016.    The 
report of the Director of children’s Services (Document “AB”) sets out 
the context of partnership work to safeguard children in the Bradford 
District, outlines the key areas of work and the key challenges and 
successes.  The report also contains information about the 
governance, resources and accountability of the Board.

 Recommended -

That the Committee read and note the attached Annual Report of 
the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board.

(Jenny Cryer - 01274 434333)

1 - 122



7.  RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF TEACHERS IN THE 
BRADFORD DISTRICT

There is a national issue with regards to the recruitment and retention 
of teachers across all sectors. This is acknowledged by all teaching 
unions, professional bodies and schools. In May 2016, the House of 
Commons Public Accounts Committee criticised the DfE's attempts to 
recruit teachers and stated in a report that the Department had no plan 
for how to meet its ITT recruitment targets and did not understand ”the 
difficult reality that many schools face in recruiting teachers”.

Bradford has been the first local authority to commission a designated 
post to address these concerns at a district level. This model has now 
been replicated in other authorities such as Walsall and Lincolnshire.

The report of the Director of Children’s Services (Document “AC”) will 
explain how the Recruitment & Retention Strategy Manager is 
addressing the key issues, progress to date and next steps.

Recommended –

That the report be noted.

(Judith Kirk – 01274 439255)

123 - 
136

8.  SCHOOLS FORUM UPDATE

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee has asked for a 
regular update on the work of the Schools Forum.  The Director of 
children’s Services will present an update (Document “AD”)

Recommended -

Committee Members are asked to consider and to note the 
information provided in this update.

(Andrew Redding – 01274 432678)

137 - 
148

9.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS

The report of the Director of Children’s Services (Document “AE”) 
provides information on the Children Services 2017-18 and 2018-19 
budget proposals.  

149 - 
172



Recommended –

The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note 
the details of the budget saving proposals for 2017-18 and 2018-
19. 

(Michael Jameson – 01274 431266)

10.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME

The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “AF”) presents the Committee’s Work 
Programme 2016-17.

Recommended –

That the Work Programme 2016-17 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

173 - 
178

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of Director of Children’s Services to the meeting of Children’s Overview and 
Scrutiny to be held on 24th January 2017. 
 
 

           AB 
Subject:   
Bradford Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report and Business Plan 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) has produced an annual report 
covering the period April 2015 to March 2016.    The report sets out the context of 
partnership work to safeguard children in the Bradford District, outlines the key 
areas of work and the key challenges and successes.  The report also contains 
information about the governance, resources and accountability of the Board  
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director , Children’s 
Services  

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Social Care 
 

Report Contact:  Jenny Cryer 
Phone: (01274) 434333 
E-mail: jenny.cryer@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
The publication of the Annual Report of the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board is a 
statutory requirement and provides a report on the work of the Board in 2015/16. In 2015, 
the Board approved the 2015 – 2016 Business Plan. Through the planning process four 
key priorities were identified for further development and improvement throughout the 
course of year.  These were performance; engagement and participation; challenge and 
responding to emerging issues.  The annual report provides an update on progress in 
these areas as well as an overview of safeguarding in Bradford for the year ending March 
2016.  The report produced for 2015/15 was completed by an Interim Manager who was 
recruited to undertake this role.  The departure of the BSCB Manager then diverted much 
of this resource to the day to day management of the Board.  This does mean that the 
Annual report was delayed and has been published as a large document.  Feedback form 
the Board is that while this is has been agreed for 2015/16 in order to publish the report, 

[...]
uate 

information to make a 

category of death 

classification were 

removed from the 

analysis 

Page 120



Bradford Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report – 2015/2016 

 

113 
 

 

Figure 11: Proportion of expected/unexpected child deaths in each category of death, 2008-2016 

 

Source: Bradford 

CDOP review data 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the 
meeting of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 24

th
 January 2017 

 
 

           AC 
Subject:   
 
Recruitment and retention of teachers in the Bradford District 
 

Summary statement: 

There is a national issue with regards to the recruitment and retention of teachers across 

all sectors. This is acknowledged by all teaching unions, professional bodies and schools. 

In May 2016, the House of Commons Public Accounts Committee criticised the DfE's 

attempts to recruit teachers and stated in a report that the Department had no plan for how 

to meet its ITT recruitment targets and did not understand ”the difficult reality that many 

schools face in recruiting teachers”. 

Bradford has been the first local authority to commission a designated post to address 

these concerns at a district level. This model has now been replicated in other authorities 

such as Walsall and Lincolnshire. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director , Children’s 
Services  

Portfolio:   
 
Education, Employment & Skills  

Report Contact:  Judith Kirk 
Deputy Director 
Phone: (01274) 439255 
E-mail: Judith.kirk@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services  

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 7/



 

 
 

1. Summary 

1.1 Nationally there is increasing evidence of schools facing challenges in teacher 

recruitment and retention just as the number of pupils and the demand for new 

teachers begins to increase sharply. In the academic year 15-16 Bradford 58% of 

primary schools and 63% of secondary schools were facing recruitment issues due 

to smaller numbers of applicants, quality of applicants especially NQTs and specific 

subject specialism shortage, especially within the secondary sector in STEM and 

English.  These figures are not uniform across the district with inner city areas far 

more subject to recruitment issues than outer areas. Likewise schools with Ofsted 

ratings of inadequate (Special measures or serious weaknesses) or Requires 

Improvement (R.I) report facing recruitment issues more than schools classified as 

Good or Outstanding. 

1.2 As there was no historical data on the retention of teachers, only national 

benchmarks gained from workforce census, this has been rectified in our District.  A 

data collection system of teachers’ employment length and career trajectory within 

our district has been set up, enabling much more detailed analysis of areas of need 

which will now ensure appropriate and timely resources are directed to these. 

1.3.1 This paper will report on how the Recruitment & Retention Strategy Manager is 

addressing the key issues, progress to date and next steps. 

2. Background 

2.1 Nationally there is increasing evidence of schools facing challenges in teacher 

recruitment and retention just as the number of pupils and the demand for new 

teachers begins to increase sharply. An NUT survey of leadership group members 

carried out in March 2016 found that nearly three quarters (73%) of school leaders 

were experiencing difficulties in recruiting teachers, with 61% saying that the 

situation had got worse (42%) or much worse (19%) over the last year. The greatest 

problem areas were in Maths (36% of schools leaders were struggling to recruit in 

this area), science (34%) and English (23%). 

In 15-16 61% of Bradford schools reported facing recruitment issues (in line with 

National figures) due to smaller numbers of applicants, quality of applicants 

[...]
ey reason is the overall NFF secondary to primary weighting, 

which is set at 1:1.29. We have indicated previously that, when we look at the primary to secondary funding 

ratio at the level of formula funding, our spending on secondary schools is proportionately lower than the 

national position and the NFF follows this. 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny to be held on 24

th
 January 2017. 

 

           AE 
Subject:   
 
Children’s Services Budget Considerations.  
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on the Children Services 2017-18 and 2018-19 
budget proposals. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director Children’s Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Social Care 
 

Report Contact:  Michael Jameson 
Phone: (01274) 431266 
E-mail: michael.jameson@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

 
 

Page 149

Agenda Item 9/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report provides information on the Children Services 2017-18 and 2018-19 

budget proposals. 
  

1.2 On 6 December 2016 the Executive considered a report concerning the initial draft 
budget and Council tax proposals for 2017-18 and 2018-19, and approved these 
proposals for consultation as required with the public, interested parties, staff 
and trade unions. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 6 December 2016 the Executive considered a report concerning the initial draft 

budget and Council tax proposals for 2017-18 and 2018-19, and approved these 
proposals for consultation as required with the public, interested parties, staff 
and trade unions. For the first time, the Council published a financial plan which 
shows how the estimated revenue deficit over 4 years will be closed. 
 

2.2 The plan is the financial component of the Council Plan 2016 - 2020, and aligns 
resources with priority outcomes wh
[...]
 relating to social care 

 any cumulative impact on groups with protected characteristics. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None at this stage. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

Page 154



 

 
 None at this stage. 
 
7.6  TRADE UNION 
 

Trade Union involvement is in place as part of the budget consultation 
 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Affects all wards. 
 

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
(for reports to Area Committees only) 

 
 Affects all areas. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 None 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note the details of the 

budget saving proposals for 2017-18 and 2018-19.  
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 - Proposals Agreed in Feb 2016  
 Appendix 2 - Proposals Agreed in Feb 2016 with changes to amounts 
 Appendix 3 - Proposals Agreed in Feb 2016 - replaced with compensatory savings 
 Appendix 4 - New Budget Saving Proposals  
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
 
  
 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposals Agreed in February 2016 and not subject to consultation                                                      Appendix 1 

New 
Ref 

Service Area or 
Function 

Proposal for Change 
2017/18 

£'000 
Impact 

3C1 
Special Education Needs 
(SEN) Services 

Restructure the Special Needs and Educational Disability (SEND) Core Service.                
The SEND Core Service carries out various statutory duties including coordination of 
assessments for children with SEND, monitoring childrens’ progress and planning to 
ensure there is enough SEND provision. The proposal will make savings by re-structuring 
the services to reduce management costs while maintaining statutory functions. 

0 

3C2 
Special Education Needs 
(SEN) Services 

Recommission the SEND Teaching Services.                                        
[...]
ttee will recive a report on the workloads of Children’s  Jim Hopkinson 
 Social Care Services. 
 2) Education Standards Report The Committee will receive a report on the validated results data. Judith Kirk 
 3) Education Improvement Strategic Board The Committee will receive a report on the work of the Education  Judith Kirk 
 Improvement Strategic Board 
 4) Children Missing Education - HMRC pilot The Committee will receive a report on the outcome of the HMRC  Judith Kirk 
 Children Missing Education benefits data sharing pilot. 

 Tuesday, 11th April 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 27/03/2017. Secretariat deadline 30/03/2017. 
 1) Youth Offer The Committee will receive a progress report on the Youth Offer. Ian Day / Heather Wilson 
 2) Capital allocations and school expansion programme  The Committee will receive an update report on Capital Allocations and  Ian Smart 
 2017-18 the School Expansion Programme. 
 3) Schools Forum Update The Committee will receive an update on the work of the Schools  Andrew Redding 
 Forum. 
 4) Resolution Tracking A report will be presented giving details of progress against  Licia Woodhead 
 resolutions made by the Committee this municipal year 

 10th January 2017 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 177



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 BRADFORD SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT AND BUSINESS PLAN
	Chi24JanDocABApp

	7 RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF TEACHERS IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT
	8 SCHOOLS FORUM UPDATE
	Chi24JanDocADApp

	9 CHILDREN'S SERVICES BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS
	Chi24JanDocAEApp1
	Chi24JanDocAEApp2
	Chi24JanDocAEApp3
	Chi24JanDocAEApp4

	10 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	Chi24JanDocAFApp




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 24 
January 2017 at Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.40 pm
Concluded 8.00 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

INDEPENDENT

M Pollard Engel
Mullaney
Peart
Shaheen
Tait

Ward Sajawal

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Tina Wildy Health Representative

Observers: 

Apologies: Sidiq Ali, Claire Parr and Gull Hussain

Councillor D Smith in the Chair

53.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

All those members who were School Governors disclosed an interest.

ACTION: City Solicitor



2

54.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

ACTION: City Solicitor

55.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The following referral was received form the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 11 January 2017.

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

Resolved –

(1) That the Executive ensures that Portfolio Holders review Departmental 
Risk Registers in their respective areas of responsibility.

(2) That this Committee requests that all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees consider Departmental risk Registers relevant to their 
area of responsibility.

(3) That a progress report be presented to this Committee in 12 months time.

Note: In receiving the above recommendation the Chair agreed to discuss 
the matter further with officers and report back to the Committee for a 
decision on how to take the matter forward.

ACTION: Overview & Scrutiny Lead

56.  BRADFORD SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT AND 
BUSINESS PLAN

Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) had produced an annual report 
covering the period April 2015 to March 2016.    The report of the Director of 
Children’s Services (Document “AB”) set out the context of partnership work to 
safeguard children in the Bradford District, outlined the key areas of work and the 
key challenges and successes.  The report also contained information about the 
governance, resources and accountability of the Board.  It was noted that the 
Board had undertaken significant work on Child Sexual Exploitation(CSE) and 
that a full update would be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
14 February 2017.  Reference was made to the work of the Child Death Overview 
Panel and it was noted that death rates of children in the District were reducing 
year on year although they were still higher than the national rate. 

The following answers were given to member questions:



3

 The difference in the number of child deaths and those which were 
reviewed was because delays in inquest and other investigations could 
effect the year in which the death was reviewed.

 Newer challenging forms of abuse to which children were vulnerable 
included on line grooming, on line bullying and issues regarding social 
media.

 Parents were communicated with to advise them that the Child Death 
Review Panel reviewed all child deaths.  Officers would look into a 
instance raised by a member of a parent that had not been notified. 

 Work had been undertaken with GPs on raising awareness of genetic 
conditions.  Specific work had been on going for a number of years with 
staff to talk about cousin marriage and consanguinity.  Steps were taken to 
ensure that families that had been effected were offered input and 
appropriate advice.  A generic leaflet was provided on genetic conditions 
and a specific leaflet  on cousin marriage and risk was provided to ensure 
that families had the right information to make the right choice.  A simpler 
version of the leaflets was going to be produced and a short video was to 
be made pointing families to the leaflet or to their GP.  People specifically 
trained about cousin marriage had been working with communities to 
increase understanding and encourage discussion among communities.

 It was noted that the on going work had been successful in bringing down 
infant mortality rates but that they were still high.

 Interviews were taking place on 7 February 2017 to appoint a new Chair of 
the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board.

 The Child Death Overview Panel worked very closely with the Born on 
Bradford project and analysed data from the project.  Recommendations 
from the Panel would have an impact on improving heath in the district. 

 Information on the number of taxi licences that had been revoked in 2015-
16 as a result of involvement in CSE offences would be provided for 
members.

 It was noted that Madrasahs could be encouraged  to take up safeguarding 
training for staff but that the authority could not insist on this.  However 
there was a good working relationship with supplementary schools and 
training was offered which was undertaken by the Safeguarding Education 
Team on an on going basis.

 The Adult Safeguarding Board  was working on providing CSE training in 
special schools.

Caroline Henry (an advocate for families and victims of CSE) attended the 



4

meeting and in response to a question was advised that the serious case review 
of Autumn on 6 December 2016 would be included in the report to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 14 February 2017.  She asked whether the report 
would include that over 200 people in Keighley were asking for a Professor Jay 
style enquiry into CSE.  She was advised that the Independent Safeguarding 
Board was not a Council body and that its report would not include all the detail of 
what the Council had looked into.  She asked whether additional support would 
be put in place to help victims and families move on from the trauma and impact 
on them.  She was advised that therapeutic input had been identified and would 
be included in the report on CSE, however the services that would be needed 
were not yet fully in place.  It was noted that a joint scrutiny between Children’s 
Services and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees had looked into young 
people’s mental health.  Safeguarding for children and adults was included in the 
new mental health strategy.

Angela Sinfield (Keighley mother who had campaigned for a public inquiry into 
how grooming had been addressed in the past) attended the meeting and 
stressed that despite her request to the Home Office there had been no public 
inquiry into CSE.  She added that failings continued to the present day and that 
until there was a public inquiry into CSE in Bradford by gangs there was no 
assurance that statutory services  were safeguarding children in Keighley and 
Bradford.  She added that it had not been identified what the failings were or who 
was responsible for them.  She refuted the police contention that they did not 
know what they were dealing with in 2012. 

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder confirmed that the leadership of the 
Council did not feel that there would be added value in undertaking a separate 
CSE inquiry in Bradford but would participate in the national inquiry.   

The Chair confirmed that all relevant documents would continue to be referred to 
Professor Jay’s independent inquiry into CSE.

The following comments were made by members of the Committee:

 The work of the Safeguarding Boards was recognised.  Information on the 
work of the education sub-group in developing the safeguarding curriculum 
would be forwarded to the Chair in response to an interest expressed by a 
co-opted member.

 There was a need for the work of the education sub group on safeguarding 
issues to be disseminated to all schools in the district in a consistent and 
sustained way.

 It was suggested that accreditation for organisations that had undertaken 
safeguarding training would allow parents to identify that training had been 
undertaken. 



5

Resolved –

(1) That the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report and 
Business Plan be welcomed and the thoughtful nature in which all of 
the issues are dealt with in the report be noted. 

(2) That the Strategic Director of Children’s Services be requested to 
circulate to all local MP’s and members of the Committee a copy of 
his submission to the Department for Education about the regulation 
of supplementary schools.

(3) That all relevant documents continue to be submitted to the 
Professor Jay inquiry into CSE.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

 

57.  RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF TEACHERS IN THE BRADFORD 
DISTRICT

There was a national issue with regards to the recruitment and retention of 
teachers across all sectors. This was acknowledged by all teaching unions, 
professional bodies and schools. In May 2016, the House of Commons Public 
Accounts Committee criticised the DfE's attempts to recruit teachers and stated in 
a report that the Department had no plan for how to meet its ITT recruitment 
targets and did not understand ”the difficult reality that many schools face in 
recruiting teachers”.
Bradford had been the first local authority to commission a designated post to 
address these concerns at a district level. This model had now been replicated in 
other authorities such as Walsall and Lincolnshire.

The report of the Director of Children’s Services (Document “AC”) explained 
how the Recruitment and Retention Strategy Manager was addressing the key 
issues, progress to date and next steps.

The Committee was advised of initiatives such as the “bus tours” for final year 
students and the establishment of the “Bradford Talent Bank” .  Consideration 
was being given to the development of teacher apprenticeships.

The following questions were asked by members and responses given:

 What steps were being taken to recruit existing teachers who had left 
teaching?  Refresher training was being offered for teachers wanting to 
return to teaching.

 How are issues of retention identified by new head teachers?  All new 
head teachers had a mentor for 12 months to identify hot spots or 
potential issues in schools and undertake advisory work in schools.

 Are specialist teachers being recruited in maths and science?   The focus 



6

had been working on specialist areas at a local level.
 Had there been any reduction in in the number of newly qualified teachers 

(NQT) leaving the profession as a result of the introduction of new teacher 
training routes?  The first cohort was being monitored and work was being 
undertaken with universities and teacher training providers on the 
recruitment process to ensure that the right people were recruited onto 
courses. 

 What percentage of  NQT’s trained in Bradford stayed in Bradford?  There 
were approximately 500 NQT’s in Bradford each year and a high 
proportion of them were from local training centres.

 What was being done to recruit more men into teaching?  Two upper 
schools were part of a pilot involving sixth formers who had shown an 
interest in teaching which would be monitored and rolled out into the 
district.

 Would having an apprentice in a class reduce the amount of teacher 
contact time and questioned what rates of pay would the apprentices 
receive.

The following comments were made by members:

 The importance of conducting exit interviews with teachers leaving the 
service was stressed.

 There was a need to monitor the stability index.
 The percentage of staff on a support plan would identify areas of stress. 
 Head teachers were discouraging teachers returning from maternity leave 

to work part time.
 Can more be done to promote teacher fellowships and sabbaticals to 

provide a career path over time?
 Nepotism in schools effects morale. It was noted that this was an issue for 

governors and would be raised with the Governor’s service.  
 Male teachers were discouraged from working in primary schools with 

young children.  
 Morale was low in schools.  
 Budget restrictions were referred to.  

It was acknowledged that low morale was a national issue.  A response was 
awaited to a request to Dr George Madine (Bradford University) to share his 
report on the recruitment and retention of teachers across Bradford schools. 

The Education, Employment and Skills Portfolio Holder welcomed the steps being 
taken to attract and retain the best teachers to the district.  He noted the success 
in the primary sector and the desire to do more in the secondary sector and to 
continue with the initiative beyond the initial three year period. 
  



7

Resolved –

That the report be welcomed and a further report be presented to the 
Committee in 12 months.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Education

58.  SCHOOLS FORUM UPDATE

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee had asked for a regular 
update on the work of the Schools Forum.  The Director of Children’s Services 
presented an update (Document “AD”).

The Committee was advised that the government proposals regarding the 
National Funding Formula were cash neutral but not neutral in their impact and 
did not respond to local pressures.  Early Years funding would be reduced by 
£2.4m and there was concern about the position of nursery schools which the 
government had protected for three years.  Approximately £13m would be lost 
from primary and secondary schools.  The level of funding was not keeping pace 
with needs.  High needs funding presented an immense challenge going forward.   
In total cash terms there were some gains and some losses.  

The decisions of the Schools Forum held on 11 and 18 January 2017 were 
circulated at the meeting.

The following comments were made by members of the Committee:

 In the light of the funding reducing year on year there was a need to 
ensure that the demographics of the district, special educational needs and 
English as an additional language were understood by government in 
agreeing the funding formula.

 The Schools Forum was thanked for the considered and thoughtful way in 
which it  undertook it’s work in dealing with challenging issues.

 There was a need to monitor the effects of the National Funding Formula 
on early years.

It was noted that the National Funding Formula transferred money from primary 
and secondary schools to the High Needs Block and that a £7m funding gap next 
year had to be met and a key decision made about where the money would come 
from to fill the gap. 

I was noted that approximately ¾ of primary schools and ¼ of secondary schools 
had sufficient carry forward balances to absorb the funding gap for one year. 

Resolved –

(1) That the information provided in the update be received.



8

(2) That the Schools Forum and officers be thanked for the diligent and 
conscientious way in which the budget recommendations to the 
Executive have been produced.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

59.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS

The report of the Director of Children’s Services (Document “AE”) provided 
information on the Children Services 2017-18 and 2018-19 budget proposals.  He 
referred to the challenging financial situation facing the Council at a time of 
increasing demand and noted that funding relating to CSE had been protected.

In response to a member question about the reduction of the child protection 
teams form 14 to 10 the Strategic Director advised that the proposal was the 
subject of consultation and on going discussions.  He gave an assurance that the 
proposals would not result in reducing the number of front line social workers.  A 
workload analysis was being undertaken and there was an assumption that the 
changes could be made by streamlining and efficiencies and creating a senior 
practitioner role within the teams.

  

Resolved –

That the details of the budget saving proposals for 2017-18 and 2018-19 be 
noted.

No action

60.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

Resolved –

That the 2016/17 Work Programme continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

ACTION: Overview & Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.


